
Grainne Oqlesby 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Caroline Murphy 
23 October 2013 13:02 
Grainne Oglesby 
FW: Planners Report 12/269 
Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device001.pdf 

Grain ne, 

RE: WO104-03 

See below, Planner’s report received from Offaly County Council. 

Regards, 
Caroline 

~ -̂__I-_ __^” -.̂l-_l_--_-̂ 

From: Aisling Staunton [mailto:astaunton@offalvcoco.ie’[ 
Sent: 08 October 2013 17:28 
To: Caroline Murphy 
Subject: Planners Report 12/269 

Caroline 

Please find attached as requested a copy of planners report for file 12/269. 

Regards 

Aisling Staunton 
l’la n 11 ing De parr men t 
Oftaly County Council 
057 9357414 
as ta 11 11 ton @ofta lycoco. ie 
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contained in this einail and in any attachments is confidential and is designated solely for the attention and 
use of the intended recipient(s). This information may be subject to legal and professional privilege. If you 
are not an intended recipient of this email, you must not use, disclose, copy, distribute or retain this message 
or any part of it. If you have received this email in  error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all 
copies of this email from your computer system(s). 
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san riomhphost seo, agus in aon ceanglain leis, faoi phribhleid agus faoi nin agus le h-aghaigh an seolai 
amhain. D’fheadfadh abhar an seoladh seo bheith faoi phribhleid profisiunta no dlithiuil. Mura tusa an seolai 
a bhi beartaithe leis an riomhphost seo a fhail, ta COSC air, no aon chuid de, a usaid, a choipeal, no a 
scaoileadh. Ma thainig se chugat de bharr dearmad, teigh i dteagmhail leis an seoltoir agus scrios an t-abhar 
6 do riomhaire le do thoil. 
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PHOWISAL: 

' file-number development-description surname forename Application 
status 

OFFALY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Application 
Decision 

PLANNING REPORT 

I U269 

ADVANCED EN'IRON31 ENTAL 
SERVICES !IRELAND) LTD 

HKCORI blEN1)ATION: (;rant. 

L)1.:CISIOF; I)I!E: D A T I :  

HHIEF L)EVEI.OPIklENT DESCRIPrIOS: 
lncreacc in amount of waste received from 50.000 tonnes to 60.000 tonnes annually. 

ouo 1/20 I 3 
J 

BRIEF SITI: UISCKIYI'ION: 
The site is sitiiated in the 
hedgerow along the front boundary and flat land. 

of --y. me site consists of il 8 -1% d i fg 3 5 

L 

Roadway Type bounding sire: Local 
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RETENTION OF WEIGHBRIDGE, 
WEIGHBRIDGE CABIN & MINOR 
ALTERATIONST0 EXISTING 
BUILDINGS 

ALTERATION AND EMENYON 
(1485 U1 M) TO EXISTING 
BUILOING, NEW AMENITIES 
BUILDING (53 SQ M) NRry 
SEPTIC TANK AND ASSOCIATED 
SITE DEVELOPMENT WORKS 

ClVlC AMENITV AREA WITH 
PUBLIC RECYCLING FACILITIES 
ADJOINING EXISTING PREMISES 
AND R€TENTH)N OF 
ADMINISTRAllON UNIT AND 
TOILET 

[A) REVISION OF SITE 
BOUNDARY TO FACIUTATE THE 
N52 NLLAMORE BYPASS 
CONSTRUCTION (6) 
RELOCATION AND EXPANSION 
OF EXISTING ADMINISTRATION 
BUllMNG (C) RELOCATION AND 
UPGRADING OF EXlmNG 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT AND EFFLUENT 
WAGEMENT SYSTEM (D) 
REVISION OF INTERNAL CAR 
PARKING ARRANGEMENTS (E) 
INTENSIFICATION OF WASTE 
4CCEPlANCE A C m r m E S  FROM 
24.000 TO S0,oOO TONNES PER 

WUNIUPAL SOLID WASTE, 
:ONSTRUCTION AND 
)EMOUTION WASTE AND 
MALL QUANTITIES OF 
iOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS 
NASTE (F) REVISION OF 
:AGILITY OPENING HOURS AN 
iNVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
iTATEMENT (EIS) HAS BEEN 
'AEPARED FOR THIS PROPOSED 
XVELOPMENT. THIS 
tPPLICATlON RELATES TO 
XVELOPMENT WHICH 
lEQUlRES A REVIEW OF AN 
iXlSllNC WASTE LICENCE 

WNUM OF NON-HAZARDOUS 

W104.01) 
NWSTRlAL UNIT AND SEPTIC 
'ANK 

UTERATIONS TO PREVIOUSLY 
WPROWD DESIGN AND 
XWYING OUT OF BALING AND 
tECYalNG OF WASTE PAPER 

ALlNA PLANT 
HIRE/ RENTABIN 

ALINA PLANT 
HIRE LTD 

ALINA PLANT 
HIRE LTD 

ADVANCED 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOLUTIONS 
(IRELAND) LTD 

HIRE 

MINA PLhT 
HIRE LTD. 

APPLICATION 
FINALISED 

APPLICATION 
FINALISED 

APPLICAMN 
FINALISD 

APPUCATION 
FINALISED 

APPLICATION 
FINALISED 

APPUCATION 
FINALISE0 

CONDlTlONAl 

CONDITIONAL 

CONDITIONAL 

CONDITIONAL 

CONDITIONAL 

CONDI'IWNAL 
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I'HK-PI, ANN I K C; C'C)iVSiliLI'A'1'1O~S: 
Discussions were held with the planning authority 

Area Engineer: 

Env imniiien t : 

Roads report: 

Enforcement: 

CFO: 

No objections subject to conditions. 

No objections subject to conditions. 

Application w;u referred 

Application wah referred 

No objections subjcct to conditions. 

J 

J 

r 
NRA: 

Dcpt of ~ H G  hvelopnient 
Applici~tion~ Unit 

h n  Trrisce: 

No objections subject to meeting NRAs criteria. 

Application was referred 

Indicates that prcvious permissions should bc complied with. 

e' 

.., 

- EPA: 

1 Heritacc Council: 

Requests planning authority to carefully consider whether an 
EIS is required. Y 

Application \vas referred I 
SITK NOTIC15 
The Area Engineers report notes thc site notice was acceptable and satislied articles 
19 and 20 of the Planning & Development Regulation5 2001 as amended. J 

RE(;IOTSAI.. IMPACTS 
Thc dcveloprnent subject of this application is not contrary to thc Midland Regional 
Planning Guidelines and so it was not referred to the Midland Regional Authority. V- 

E& L<t.ft  a . 1  

Not required. Plraac *e repon from SEP Lorraine BSullr~~an datcd I3/12/2012.&.c4/( 

3'" PARTY OHSKHVAI'IOM: 
None received. 

J 

ASSKSShlENT: 
I have inspected thc site and consiclcred the plans and particulars submitted with the 
application and all internal reports and submissions from prescribcd bodies. I propose 
to assess this application undcr thc following headings: 

0 Development Plan StilndardslPoiicies 
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o Roads and Traffic Safety 
0 Public Health & Services 
e Appropriate ;Llscssrnenl 

Development Phm SlandarddPolicim 
Relevant StandarddPolicies 3re as follows: 

It is noted that the sile is zoned industrial in thc Tullaniorc Town and ensirons 
development plan. It is noted that scrap yard use is open for consideration on such 
lands and ha1  niaieri;ils recovery facility are noniially permitted. 

J 

Roads & TrdIic Safety 'L 
Noted thi\t the area engineer has raised nil objections and,proposal only involves a 
small proportional incwusc over tonnages currcntly accepted at thc site. if 

Puhlic Health LC: Services 
Environment section have indicated that the development should be conditioned to be 
in compliance with the €PA licence. It is noted that this would bc contrary to planning 
law as there are separate mechanisms to ensure a developnienl is in accordance with 
EPA licence requircments. 

J 

Appropriate assessment 
A screening exercise for an appropriate a?;?;rssmenr has h e n  carried out and i t  has 
k e n  deemed that thc developnient is unlikely to have signillcant effects on any 
Europcan sites. Please see atrxhed report. 

It is noted that an 
crcb2A-r. f+ 

-i . has k e n  submitted by the applicant. T h i w  

Sunrman 
Increase in tonnage accepted at an existing wiute transfer facility is deemed " 3 - y -  
acceptable. s. ..%. 

i 
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CON(’L1JSION p(: HECOR1hII<NI)ATION: 
Having regard to the above I arn satisfied that the development i s  acceptable subject 
to schedule one and schedule two and the condition5 set out below. 

First Schedule, LI surnmarv of the main reasons and considerations on which the 
decision is based 

Having regard to the naliire and scale and intended use of the development. the issues 
raised in the planning assessment, referral reports, site inspection, existing pattern of 
development in the vicinity, and the current Development Plan, i t  is considered that, 
subject to the conditions in the second schedule, that the developnienl would not 
seriously injure the amenities of the area or of propeny in the vicinity, would not be 
prejudicial to public health and would otherwise accord with the proper planning and 
sustainable development of the area. 

Second Schedule 

1 .  The development shall be carried out and retained in accordance with plans 
and particu1,m submitted to the Planning Authority on the 30/10/20 I2 except 
where altered or amended by conditions in this permission. 

Reason: To define the scope of permission, in the interest of orderly 
de veloprnen t . 

2. The developer shall submit for the written agreement of the planning authority 
a copy of the maintenance records for the existing wastewater treatment unit 
and a copy of the records to date for removal of the wastewater off site for 
further treatment. 

of public hcalth and orderly development. 

l3/12/20 12 
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APPROPRIATE ASSE§!5MENT SCREEN1 
REPORT FOR PUNNING APPLICATIONS 

Stxming is us& to &mihe if an AA I j  netessary by emrntnirg: 
- I f& p& /pqykd is drect& mn& wi& / necissa~~ to & managevnet of Ihe 

- If the eft&& wff be sgntficant on a European site in view of its conservahbn &yeme, 

Planning Authority : W O C C  

Planning Application Ref. No.: T W  

European site. 

ermeVakme/in combinatim with &rpbns/p@xts. 

PL 2 112 12 d? 

-II- __I__ -. -- Proposed 
development: 

Site localton: , Cappancur, Tullarnore 

Increase in waste accepted _ -  - 

I 

1 N t A  
FloMAreaofmoposed 
Devefopment: 1. I has. 

Identification of 
nearby European 

Distance to 
European Site@): 

The chamcteristics of 
existing, proposed or 
other approved plans 
/ projects wh.& may 
cause interactive / 
cumulative impacts 
with the project 
being assessed and 
whkh may affect the 
European site: 

' 2 0  site(s): SAC 000571- Charlcville Wood SAC 

Si€+): 

None 

Charleville Wocd is considered to be cjne of the very few ancient woodlands reniaining in 
Ireland, with some parts Ltndistuhed for at least 2 0  years. 'Old Oak woodland is a hahirat 
listed on Annex I of the €U Habitats Directive. while the rare snail species. V e r f i ~ o t i i w h  
sictncr, is listed on Annex I 1  of this directive. The wetland areas, with their associated bird 
populations. the rare insect and Myxomycete species contribute further to the conservation 
significance of the site. 
The amervation objectives / qualifying interests of the site and the factors that contributes to the 
conservation value of the site: (whlch are taken from the Natura 2000 site synopses and, if applicable, a 
Conservation Management Plan; all available on www.nDws.ie) (ATrACH INFO.) 
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w e d  from None received 

Not  likely due to the location and type of development 
The slte is suffdent distance from the European site. 

. - - - _  __ ~ "I L . _"-"-- - _-- 
_I ---- E 

Would there be... 
.,. any impact on an Annex 1 habitat? 
(Annex 1 habitats are listed In Appendix 1 of 
AA Guidance). 

... a reduction in habitat area on a 
European site? 

... direct 1 damage to the physical . -  " . _ - I  -.. _ * . -  ." ""1 .I--_ 

quality of &e environment (e.g. water quality 
and supply, soil compaction) in the European 
*? 

I---- 
t_There will be no reduction In the habitat area. 
i The-& is sufficient distance from the European site. 
1 Not likely due to the location and type of development 
Fm site is suffcient dtstance - from the Eurofxan Site. 

" - -  

- I  

... serious / ongoing disturbance to species / 
habitats for which the European site is 
selected (e.g. because of increased noise, 
illumination and human activity)? 

I "__.""" ._ - 
of development 

I __"--._L _"_ . -. L __^_I__ -.I-- ~ .."_".." I---- I".."-. 

... direct / indirect damage to the size, 
characteristics or reproductive ability of 
populations on the European site? 

WouM the project Interfere with mitigation 
measures put in place for other plans / 
projects. [Look at in-combimtbn etExt3wit.h 
completed, approved but not completed, and 
proposed pbns / ~ r o i g c t s .  Look at projects / 
plans within and adjaawt to European sites 
and identify than). Simply stating that there 
are no cumubtive impacts' is insufficient. 

None likely due to the locabon and type of development 
i The site is sufficient distance from the European site 

No other dans known of in the vicinity of the site. 

I"" ---"" ~ ,_ -I_ . ---I --_---- I .-I- 

-- 

The site is sufficient distance from the European site. -.--- ---- ~. 

__ ._ .. - _I_______ _ _  /I _____.I_" 111"11 I" _ _ _ _  _I___-_._ __I 

Sb-eening wn m t t  in: 

the project is directly con- with / neaessary to the nature 
conservation management of the site. 

Signibnt e f f i  are &in, likely or unc&wn. (In this situation seek a NIS from the applicant, or 
reject the project. Reject if too potentially darnaglng / inappropriate. 
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W I E  SYNOPSIS 
S1'I.E NARIE: C:HARI,).:\'ILI,E M'OOC) 
SITE CODE:: 0 5 7 1  
Chnrleville Wood is a large Oak woodland surrounded by estate parkland and 
agricultural grassland located a b u t  3 km south-west of Tullamore. The site, which is 
underlain by deep glacial deposits, includes a mall  lake with a wooded island, and a 
streani runs along the western pcrinicter. The woodland is considered to he one of 
very few ancient woodlands remaining in Ireland, with some parts undisturbed for at 
least 200 years. 
Some 10% of the w d l a n d  has been underplanted with conifers and other exotic 
trees. but the rest of the area is dominated by Pedunculate Oak (Quercus robur). 
Apart from Oak, thcre is much Ash (Fraxinus excelsioQ and scattered Wych Elm 
(Ulmus glabra), while Birch (Betula spp.) is a feature of the boggier margins. The 
shrub layer is composed largely of Hazel (Corylus avellana). Hawthorn (Crataegus 
monogyna) and Blackthorn (Prunus spinosa). The ground layer is vhied. including 
damp flushed slopes with Ranimns (Allium ursinum) and drier. more open mils with 
a moss sward coniposed largely of Rhytidiadelphus triquetris. The fungal flora of 
thc woodland is notable for the presence of .seven1 m r ~  Myxomycete species, namely 
Hemitrichia calyculata, Perichaena depressa, Amaurochaete arm, Collaria 
arcyrionema, Stemonitis nigrescens and Diderma deplanata. A nuniber of 
unusual insects have also been recorded in Cliarleville Wood, notably Mycetobia 
obscura (Diptera), a species known from only one other site in Ireland. The site is 
also notable for the presence of a large population of the rdre snail species, Vertigo 
moulinsiana. 

Extensive swanips of Bulrush ( TVpha lafifolia) and Bottle Sedge (carex iostrata) 
have developed in the lake shatlows. The lake is an important wildfowl habitat -- it  
supports popillations of Mute and Whooper Swan and a nuniber of duck species, 
including Teal. Wigeon, Shoveler, Pochard and Tufted Duck. The wooded island at its 
centre is limed for its long history of non-disturhance. Hazel. Spindlc (Euonymus 
europaeus) and Ivy (Hedera helix) reach remarkable sizes here. 
Charlevillr Wood is one of the most important ancient woodland sites in Ireland. The 
woodland has a varied age structure and is relatively intact with hoth areas of 
closedcanopy and open areas with regenerating saplings present. The understorey and 
ground layers are also well represented. Old Oak woodland is a habitat listed on 
Annex I of the EL: Habitats Directive, while the rare snail species, Vertigomoulin 
siana. is listed on Annex I1  of this directive. The wetland areas, with their associated 
bird populations, the rare insect and Myxomycete species contribute funher to the 
conservation significance of the site. 
6.12. I999 
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Planning Reference Number: 1 U269 
Pate; 13h December 201 2 
- Re: In terms of the need for an Environmental Impact Assessment I 

I .O Nature of Proposed Development: 

Advanced Environmental Services (Ireland) Ltd has applied for permission for 
development which will consist of an increase in the amount of waste accepted 
annually From 50,000 tonnes to 60,OOO tonnes. The development will require the 
revision of the waste licence granted by the EPA. The proposed increase does not 
require the construction provision of any new buildings / structures or my alterations 
to the current site layout and operations. 

, 
;,' 

2.0 Criteria for determining if EIS required: 

In determining whether an EIS is required tor the proposed development under Ref 
12/269, regard is made to the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as 
amended, as follows; 

1) 
Schedule 5, Part 2. Paragraph I1 (b) which relates to installationsfor the disposal of 
waste w i t h  an anrrual intake ofgreater than 25.000 tonnes. 

2) 
Schedule 5, Part 2. Parugrupk 13 (a) which relates to changes or extensions. of 
development already utttltorised. executed or in the process of being executed (doesn 't 
relate IO Purr I dewlopnietifi) which would; 

(i) restilt in a dcvelopmenr being a developmen! in Pan I or parogruph 1 to 

(ii) result in an increase in Siie (whichever is the greater of the following) 05 
12 ofpart 2 &klwdule 5, AND L' 

(a) 25% OR 
(b) 50% of the rhresliold 

3) 
Schedule 5, Part 2. Paragruph 15 where the limit in Purl 2 is not exceeded but the 
development would be likelj to have signifcant eflects on the environment. 

3.0 Assessment apainst above criteria: 

1) 
The development on site was granted permission under 08/852 to intensify waste 
acceptance from 24,000 to 50,000 tonnes per year of non-hazardous municipal waste, 
construction and demolition waste and small amounts of household hazardous waste. 
Therefore the development exceeded the threshold listed in paragraph 13 (a) of Part 2 
of Schedule 5 and accordingly, that application was accompanied by an EIS. 
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2) 
(i) 
The development is of a class of development in Part 2 of Schedule 5 i.e. under 
paragraph I3 (a) and therefore the proposed development can be assessed against item 
no. 2 above. 
(ii) (a) 
25% of 50,000 tonnes is 12,500 tonnes. 
additional 10,000 tonnes. Therefore it is not proposed to exceed this threshold. 
( i i )  (b) 
50% of the 25,000 tonncs threshold is 12.500 tonne. The applicants are only 
proposing an additional 10.000 tonnes. Therefore it is not proposed to exceed this 
threshold. 
Accordingly an EIS is not mandatory based on item no. 2 above. Rather, it is a & 
threshold this item. 

The applicants are only proposing an 
L/ 

(.' 

3) 
Article 103 ( I )  of the 2001 Planning and Development Regulations rcquires that 
where a Planning Authority considers that the sub-threshold development is likely to 
have significant effects on the environment, it shall request the applicant to submit an /. 

EIS. 

It is noted that the subject site has an IPPC licence. As the proposed developinent 
requires screening for an EIS, a referral was made to the EPA in accordance with 
section 173A (5) of the Planning & Development Act 2000 as amended [as inserted 
by article 8 of the EU (EIA) (IPPC) Regulations 20121 to help in the screening 
process. The response from the €PA dated 1 I'h December 2012 makes no reference 
to the tonnage threshold above, but rather it states that 'the activity muv he qfthe 
following rype listed in Schedule 5 of the Pluming and Development Regulations 
2001; storuge of scrup rnctal inchiding scrap vehicles where the site area would be 
greciter than 5 hectures (Schedule 5, Purt 2. Ile). this is the case, EIA may hc 
required if the development is likei) to h v e  sigiiifcant erects on the environnrent '. 
Irrespective of whether AES store scrap metal on site, the site area is less than 5 
hectares, at I .  1 hectares. As demonstrated below, it is considered that the proposed 
development is unlikely to have significant effects on the environment. J 

The letter from OCM dated 2 9 ~  November 2012 clarifies that there is no change 
proposed to the site size or emission sources. The site is not located within a 
designated sensitive location. 

Having regard to Article 103 ( I ) ,  (2) and (3) and Schedule 7 of thc Planning and 
Development Regulations 2001 as amended, the 'Environmentul lnpucf Assessment 
E I A )  - Guidance for Consent Authorities regarding Subthreshold Development'. the 
OCM letter dated 2 9 ~  November. and the EPA letter dated 1 I *  December, it is 
considered that the proposed development would not be likely to have significant 
effects on the environment based on the characteristics, location and potential impacts 
of the proposed development The previous EIS addressed environmental impacts. 
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4.0 Conclusion 

Based on the above examination, it is considered that neither a mandatory nor a sub- 
threshold EIS is required to accompany the subject planning application. 

Lorraine Mitchell 
Senior Executive Planner 
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Uft'ly County Coiincil 
Ares an Chantac 
Cliarlcville liostl 
'I'ullamore 
CO. oriiriy. 

1 I h e n i b e r  2012 
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